# **Kingdom of Cambodia Nation Religion King**

Royal Government of Cambodia No. 95 SSR

#### **Decision**

on

## the Appointment of the Composition of the National Committee for Consumer Protection

## **Royal Government**

- Having seen the Constitution of the Kingdom of Cambodia,
- Having seen Royal Decree No. NS/RKT/0918/925 dated 06 September 2018 on the Appointment of the Royal Government of the Kingdom of Cambodia,
- Having seen Royal Decree No. NS/RKT/0320/421 dated 30 March 2020 on the Appointment and Reshuffle of the Composition of the Royal Government of the Kingdom of Cambodia,
- Having seen Royal Kram No. 02 NS/RKM/0618/012 dated 28 June 2018 promulgating the Law on the Organization and Functioning of the Council of Ministers,
- Having seen Royal Kram No. NS/RKM/0196/16 dated 24 January 1996 promulgating the Law on the Establishment of the Ministry of Commerce,
- Having seen Royal Kram No. NS/RKM/1119/016 dated 2 November 2019 promulgating the Law on Consumer Protection,
- Having seen Sub-Decree No. 38 ANKR.BK dated 16 March 2020 on the Organization and Functioning of the Ministry of Commerce,
- Having seen Sub-Decree No. 135 ANKR.BK dated 27 August 2020 on the Organization and Functioning of the National Committee for Consumer Protection, and
- Rereferring to the request by the Minister of Commerce,

#### **Hereby Decide**

#### Article 1-

To appoint the composition of the National Committee for Consumer Protection as follows:

- 1. His Excellency Pan Sorasak, Minister of Commerce, Chair
- 2. His Excellency Mak Pichrith, Secretary of State of the Ministry of Commerce, Permanent Vice-Chair
- 3. His Excellency Meach Sophanna, Secretary of State of the Ministry of Interior, Vice-Chair
- 4. His Excellency Chhan Vatanak, Undersecretary of State of the Ministry of Economy and Finance, Vice-Chair
- 5. Her Excellency Pov Voleak, Undersecretary of State of the Ministry of Industry, Science, Technology and Innovation, Vice-Chair
- 6. His Excellency San Sorphorn, Undersecretary of State of the Ministry of Justice, Vice-Chair
- 7. His Excellency Oeun Boraroth, Secretary of State of the Ministry of Health, Member
- 8. His Excellency Chan Chesda, Secretary of State of the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries, Member
- 9. His Excellency Pich Ang, Member of the Council of Jurists of the Council of Ministers, Member

- 10. His Excellency Kong Phallack, Undersecretary of State of the Ministry of Post and Telecommunications, Member
- 11. His Excellency Phan Oun, Director General of the Consumer Protection, Competition, and Fraud Repression Directorate-General, Member and Secretary, and
- 12. Mr. Heng Bomakara, Deputy Director-General of Banking Supervision of the National Bank of Cambodia, Member.

#### **Article 2-**

The above composition shall undertake the roles and duties stipulated in the Law on Consumer Protection and Sub-Decree on the Organization and Functioning of the National Committee for Consumer Protection.

#### Article 3-

Any provisions that are contrary to this decision shall be abrogated.

### **Article 4-**

Minister in charge of the Council of Ministers, Minister of Economy and Finance, Minister of Commerce, ministers of all ministries, heads of all relevant institutions, and the persons concerned shall be responsible for the implementation of this decision in accordance with their respective duties from the date of signature.

Tuesday, the 11<sup>th</sup> day of the waning moon of the 11<sup>th</sup> month, in the year of the Rat, To Sak, B.E. 2564
Phnom Penh, 13 October 2020 **Prime Minister**Seal and Signature

#### Samdech Akka Moha Sena Padei Techo Hun Sen

#### **Recipients:**

- Ministry of Royal Palace
- General Secretariat of the Constitutional Council
- General Secretariat of the Senate
- General Secretariat of the National Assembly
- Cabinet of Samdech Akka Moha Sena Padei Techo Prime Minister
- Cabinet of Samdech, His Excellency and Her Excellency Deputy Prime Ministers
- As stated in Article 4
- Royal Gazette
- Documentation and archive